- C D

FILED
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT LS BANERUPTCY COURT |
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS SIERR = B
BEAUMONT DIVISION w75 103 Pl}‘l ' ﬁl
IN RE: )
SMITH, LAWRENCE S. ) CASE NO. 98-11484 CLIAK U3 DARREUPTOY
SMITH, MARY D. ) BY DEPUTY
) CHAPTER 7

DEBTOR(S) }

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION,
AND-REPORT OF PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Stephen J. Zayler, trustee of the estate of the above-named Debtor(s), certifies under penalty of
perjury, to the Court and the United States Trustee, that the trustee has faithfully and properly
fulfilled the duties of the office of the trustee, that the trustee has examined all proofs of claims
as appropriate under the proposed distribution, and that the proposed distribution, attached
hereto, is proper and consistent with the law and rules of the court. The trustee applies for
commission and expenses set forth herein and states that they are reascnable and proper.

Therefore, the trustee requests that the Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report
of Proposed Distribution be approved.

DATE: May 23, 2001

e s ok o ko o ko o o e ok o o s e o e s e o e of oo o e ook s o ok ool e o ook o e s ol e oo e o e o e o ke o e ke ook s e o sk o o e ke ook s ke ok ke o

REVIEWED BY THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE:

1 have reviewed the Trustee's Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of
Proposed Distribution and have no objection.

United States Trustee

Date: /- /9d-07 By: M/




UQTED STATES BANKRUPTCY COUQ
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

BEAUMONT DIVISION
IN RE: )
SMITH, LAWRENCE S. ) CASE NO. 98-11484
SMITH, MARY D. )
) CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR(S) )

TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE

The Trustee of the estate presents the following final report:

1. The Trustee applies for commissions and expenses set forth herein: That they are
reasonable and proper; that in the course of the performance of duties, the Trustee has advanced
monies from personal funds for expenses, and that the Trustee has not been reimbursed or
indemnified.

2. The Trustee submits Schedule F as a summary of the assets and an estate property
record. Any property scheduled under 11 U.S.C. Sec. 521(1) and not administered shall be
deemed abandoned pursuant to 11 U.S.C. Sec. 554(c}).

3. The Trustee has reduced all assets of this estate to cash or otherwise lawfully
disposed of them, and the estate is ready to be closed.

4, The Trustee submits Schedule A as the account of estate cash receipts and
disbursements.
5. There is no agreement or understanding between the Trustee and any other person

for a division of the compensation sought by this application except as permitied by the
Bankruptcy Code.

6. The Trustee requests approval of this final report.

7. The Trustee has examined each and every claim filed and noted his approval of
claims as filed, or he has filed objections to allowance or requests for reclassification.

8. The Trustee further requests that after final distribution of all monies in
accordance with the Trustee’s Report of Final Distribution, and upon filing of A Supplemental
Final Report and Account and certification by the U.S. Trustee the trustee be discharged from
office and that the case be closed.

I declare under penalty of perjury that this Report and attached Schedules are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Dated: May 23, 2001

7~ |
fihén 1. Zayler Truysfee




SCHEDULE A-1

FINAL ACCOUNT AS OF May 23, 2001

A. RECEIPTS $83,962.03

B. DISBURSEMENTS

{1) Secured creditors 0.00
{2) Administrative 14,352.29
(3) Priority 0.00
(4) Other BACK TO DEBTOR 53,094.93
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS $67,447.22

BALANCE OF FUNDS $16,514.81



%96°ELL £5769°L1 05°09Z°01

d3HUNI3ISNN ¥O4 divd aamonv
A3Y3A0D3YH INIOH3d SWIVTD J3MNI3SNN ‘ SWIV1D d3dNO3SNN

%0L %09 %0S %0F %0t %02 %0} %0

- %¥Z €9 £6'¥60'CS (013 "401830 OL N¥NLIWHIHLO

, W N %C6Cl £G'C69'L) divd SWIV1D g34nNd3asNN

| L %000 000 aivd SINIV1D ALIYOIMd

I %000 000 divd SWIV1D Q34NJ3S

| 4 g B} %000 000 S1S0D HILdVHD HOIYd

‘ %000 000 {013 'SaxXvL)SASNIdX3 I1VIST

) B ) %000 000 ; SL1S03 1¥N02D

) 1 %000 000 $334 TYNOISSII0Hd ¥IHLO

3 m BN %60°/) 62'ZGE'vl §334 AGNHOLLY HIHIO

o %000 000 S3SNIdXT TYNOISSIH0Hd SIS

o | T %000 000 $334 TYNOISSIJOHd SIS

T 71 Y 15'596 S3ISNIAdXT S, 33LSNYL

%Jw R M %/SY 1L'9e8'e NOISSINWOD S,331SNyL
:5ASNA4X3 F1VLST

%00 00} £0'296'c8% '$1d1I3034 V.LOL

‘SWODNI 31v1sd

10-01-20 :g3A0¥ddY LSN 3LVA
v8YL1-86 TYIAWNN ISV
AMYIN/ONIHMYT HLIWS :INYN ISVD
‘SLNIWWOO
dITAVZ JI3LSNYL

AYYINNS 3SVI Lu0d3d VNI S.331SNdl



BIO'O RA

O

/ f ((441) woday jeusd yo aeg pajoslord wanng

TNZOST

00/L£/21 (1) Moday [gurg jo ayBq pataafolg jenng

{UOUIE N0 put ‘afes Jo Funeat Jo aep “Furpusd s pus ‘aaoqe pajosyal 1ou are gamym Juso[o ases Sunaaye saniAnoR Jofep

{9 MUNTO) U1 JUNCWIY IE[[0g] 10 )
00'0% £OTO6'CES 0000062 00#99'9¢% (san[eA wmowiun Bulpnoxg) STY.LOL
FI255Y SULLIEWY JO MBA 55030
b - L
VA LE'IPL VIN usouyoy) (n) msedagy ysamepy] uoyhag-isog ‘11
vd S OTT'ER Q0000'ST 001 LINSMVT 01
vd 000 00’0 008l SNHMOIHD 9 °6
vd 0o 000 LA EA] AavdL 40 $T00L '8
vd 000 0o 00'060°1 SaOTO SR, "L
vd 000 00’0 000081 AdTHMAL 9
V4 000 000 00'0ss THIVddY ONTIVHM ¢
vd 000 000 00'SER'S SAOO0H O TOHASMNOH ¢
W vd 000 000 00057 L0V AVEF DD ¢
: vd 000 000 00'005°¢ SLOTd ARVIAWED b T
Vi 000 00°0 00'000'EE AVILSTNOH '1
aelsy Ay TopURqY (rce=va (s 1ay1Q) pue SaN[EA {Anadoug (n) parnpayasun) pue panpayag)
¢ a8y SULLIBLIOY JO IN[BA SSOI0) Aq pralaooy uopueqy (8}g5=vV0 *SUONALIAXH *SUAT'F S3T Pa|npaysuyy uonduosagy jassy
AV ) pasIuipy £[[ng 155y SpUn/ales pauopueqy ‘aoysTuy AQ panunia(y anjeA) fuontad
Apadorg A0[2A 19N pas
9 s ¥ £ < 1
- L A
66/1€/30 PIB(] 4PE SWIBLD 10/Ez/c0 Buipug ponag 104
86/Z0/01 31E(] Funaapy (B)14¢ ' AMVI TILING
(1 86/61/80  :(2) PAUIAALO] J0 (3) PA|L ey 'SAINAUMYT HLINS -OUIEN 35B(}
) 1MAezZ T uaydaig RN aASNIT, HANY Y4 T1Id :#9phr 149 FR¥I1-86 HUSE o)
i SHASV LASSY

. 1 adeg

LHOJTH ANV THOOTH ALHA4JOUd ALV LST TVIAAIANI
T IA04g




BT AA

] o o P
206¥ XOd "0 °d
"1-91+ QELYQ HETEO Had MVYTLY ABNMOLLY
THFE'69 £6'SSPT 'IXd ¥ S3HA ‘(10D ‘2448 40 INAWAYL ATIHJADN % LSOACHEd SO1000 YvETH0
SEOTRIL 35°3€T 05E°7 ATy Jsum] VORMEWY 40 ANYE LA LO/OEED
LL189'1L FO'bL 0SE°T Aed s VOAWY 40 ¥Nva 11 10582720
ELLOO'NL 9E'GFI'98 SAIHDCHd INHWHLLIFS HAISMYL “ATMHANA daI TV M ol 10/t 1120
LE19K'S1 ¥l'6E 05€°T ATY 150 YIINY 4O MNVE 1 10/1€/10
£TITP'SL £6'LE 0SE°Z A€y IFMAv] VIV 40 ANYH 11 00/6T/T1
POLLL X1 INOWNYEE
$06¥ X0H O d
‘009101 JILYA FITAO a4 MVTLV AANJOLLY
0f'+RE'61 95'806 SESNI4IXH TISNNOD TVIDHIS 40 INHIWAVA AHTIHJAN ¥ 180ACHd FO1000 DIY6T/ET
PDLLL X1 INOWN VAL
06 XOH Q0 'd
"00r91-0T JHLVA ¥3ddH0 ddd MVTLY AHNFCLLY
98°T6T 9T 00 080'F ST94 AINHOLLY 20 LNEWAVL ATIHAW 7 LSOAOHd 01000 00/61/C1
9B TSE0T LT'6E OSE'T NEY 15 YOIMENY 40 INYEH It O0/0E/TT
Y ELEDT [4.531 0SE'T By 18] YOIENY 40 ANYH It 00/1E/0T
TT'8ETOL 6E'0% 05¢°7 Y 15AIU] YOEINY 10 ANYE 11 OO/6T/60
FOLLL X1 "INOWNVHE
$06¥ XOd O 'd
0086 PAep 13pugy 1od MV LV AGNIOLLY
£8°L0Z°0T QT'BER STENTIXT AINYOLLY 40 INHAAYd ATIHAWI F L50A0Ed 01000 0aT/60
POLLL X1 LNOWNYIH
S06r XOH 'O 'd
'00-8-6 PRIRR ISRI0) ad MVTLY ASNAOLLY
66°5P0'LT 680 ST94 AANAOLLY 40 INANA VI ATHHINN ¥ L50ACd 101000 00960
£9'6E1'LT G6E'0E L L VOTdHWY 40 ANYE 11 QO/TE/80
¥TS01'LT 0005811 JINSMVT A0 LNHWHLLIES TVLLIYd FALSNYL ‘ATHHIAL FILTV A 01 D0/O/B0
" R§TST L0 0587 AN IsA] VOndanWy 40 JNvd [§) 00/18/L0
TT's1 760 0SE'T ATY I5AM] VOIdIWY 40 ANYE 11 OD/0E/90
OlFIT's1 01'+2Z'81 LINSMVT 40 LINHWALLIES TVLLAYd LDV 1SMYL “ATHHIAN T39I TV M ol DO/B3T/H0
000 TIYMIOH HONYTYH
(§) oomereq () srajsupi] (5} ($) ;oo (8) 19arnmy {§) sisodag HonaESIRI ] §) wonduosag WOl 3Ly /0] pied NIy aeg
DY Snsnpy 0 &g} TORIREUES ],
oL 6 3 L 9 g ¥ £ T I
N B I ——————————— e
{aqeatidde y1j puog ;yemdag
00'O'00E  § :(run| ased 1ad) puog 1axuelg 10/67/50  Ewpud palRd 0
Z996L59-5, ‘ON (] JaAedue ),
FuLiedq 152U - 1BHRI AUOW LLIGETZYSLE QWA JUnoxsy ‘a AV 'HLIWS
VIHYHAY 40 ANVE SN Hueg 'S TINEUMYT ‘HLINS ALlIER 3R
RAeZ | unpdyg TR 335U, 1dg PEPLL-86 DN 25D
HODIH SINTWASHNESIA ANV SLAIADAY HSVD HLVLSE
- . 1 wieg

TINHOA



BZ0'G HIRA

£0°Z96'E8
¥L'609°68
000

STISE'FL

§

T\oL

Q) SIFFIRLY,
mo guaunsnipy o
XY §

£0°796'58

mol

uj SLajsuei]
u siusugsnipy

[aogng
sfunsod 1suany 71

musodaq ¢
presICy ouveg

LLYETTPSLE WMOMY

IXTE0IT

- . 4

:adeg

THODTY SINAWASYNESII ANV SLA1FDAY HSV.D ALVIST

T W04

PLI605'60- I9)sURL], Bunsog (Rl GTOPETPELEH 1098 O) Iajsmmenf, Lo/£T/50
] &' 101 ANVE WO OO LSEELNL YORFNY 40 JNvE 48 1O/eE/50
06°L0S" 69 BFERT QS€'T B 1Sumoy YOIy 40 ANvd 17 10/0£/70
FOLLL XL INOWAYAS
(§) sauepeg (3) sapsuei] ] (3) == (§)1satmpay {$) snsosdag uonsesteL joy uondussag] 0L pIAeY [ O PIEd samaagey e
mosoy suxmsnlpy oyooqy | uonsesmery
— o1 6 8 L @ < ¥ I3 7 1
— A ——
. (21qeandde 1) puog Aesedag
00°0G0'00L  § :(nor a5ex Jad) puog KA TySTsn  SuIpug pOHAJ S0y
7996L89-5L op gy sededxel
Juueag 1sa13u) - yape ] KUl £ 9£ZTPGLE TSGR JUROSY ‘0 AAVINCHLLING
- . VITIIWY 40 HANvE PN yueg 8 IINTIMYT ‘HLIWNS LTINS B
13)Aeg f naygdmy ITALEEN] IMSTU Ld® ¥EF11-96 “ON 58D



Lrdi 8- RELAN

LXTHEOT]

[RPISOT § amejey (0L 9N LEILS'EET 8 woL
PL 60960 Up SIAJSULT, |
Bo'o o suamsnfy g
9690l § B0l
~ £0ZTO6EE § oK
} PL609°69 QO s1ysuer)
000 mQ uxmsnipy o LSTRL sunsod sy 7§
TLEb Lo 429D 9 oVOTTER asodaq ¢
00’0 IRAUO,] 3CUBES 5w, nodsy
FL609°69  § EeL
FL 60969 W wa)sweIL, |
00'0 of susunsnlpy
EGFe0'Es  § 0L
_— 00'0 L3 moiqng
000 Q) BIJEURIL, O
00’0 g smsunstlpy o 000 sfugsad s ¢
E6'FG0'ES D 1 000 aEodag o
0o PUEAIO,] FHIRTEE GZOPITHSLE MmMOATY

E6H50°ES reanaide: pred 0% ) w014 O1 ¥OVE SANNS SSEOXH | HLIAS ‘A ANV % HLIAE 'S SINTIMYT TO/EE/S0
¥L609°69 U020 YIATAL 04, T Z3)Sut], LLSETTHELEY 190V WY 1JSTRL] L0/2T/50
000 QUYMHE0d FONVIVE

(3) 2ouepeg (§) saaysumiy () (5) 2D (3} smzm] (5) snsodaqy uonoesTel], J() wondussag W03, PIAIFO0H / DL Pled SOUATY B |

Ioaxy fuaunsnipy 10 3oy WOTIESTRI],
—. o1 [ 8 L 9 s ¥ £ z 1 —
A e R N R A — R
:(a1qeandde 1) puoy wesedag
OUO0'0E 8 (Rl 2580 Id) pliog Kkore(g lo/Eg/e0  Aupug pousd Log
799625551 roN qqy sahede),
ISHUY UON - UMD BZIFETESLE Haquny WmasIy ' AIVI ‘HLINS

YORMENY 40 MNVE owieyy yueg "§ AINTUMYT ‘LTINS QU 978
JR1AEZ [ waydang TOIEN] ST, 1dd PRPII-B6 O 5B}

qQUOITH SINAWASHNGSIA ANV SLAIADTY HSVD BLV.LSA
T W04

:adeg



[l'IA
N

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEKXKAS
BERUMONT DIVISION

IN RE:

LRAWRENCE S. SMITH
S5N 538-03-5%902

MARY B. SMITH
SSN 46D0-16-1501

DEBTOR

CRSE NO. 98-114§4» 0.\ ! =
CHAPTER 7  LJUiY

F e M
e L F

WU 1 B

R

ol .
i \JEP I .I Fl‘l ‘4: 36

.
[N

Ty

EOD ser1190

ORDER APPROVING APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND
REIMEURSEMENT OF EXPEHSES FOR SPECIAL COUNSEL FOR TRUSTEE .
AS AN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPEMSES

CAME ON this day to be considered the Application for
Compensation and Reimbursement of EXpenses filed by STEPHEN J.
ZAYLER, Trustee, on behalf of MARGARET DE LA ROSA of PROVOST %
TMPHREY LAW FIRM, L.L.P., Special Counsel for the Bankruptcy
Estate, and it appearlng te the Court that the Appl:i.cation is
well taken and should be granted pursuwant to 11 U.5.C. Section
330, it is therefore -

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AMD DECREED that the Trustee be
authorized to pay to MARGARET DE LR ROSA of PROVOST % UMPHREY
1AW FIRM, L.L,P., as an administrative expense, compensation for
legal services rendered as Speclial Counsel for the Bankruptcy
Estate, the sum of §6,082.64, and reimbursement of expenses in
the sum and amount of §838.16 for a total of fees and expenses
of $6,927.80 and that the same be paid from the funds of this

estate upon execution thereof.

DATED this 2; day ot

-




C 2

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT o
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS TR

BERUMONT DIVISION e
TP i
IN RE: 5 ‘ __ S
LAWRENCE S. SMITH 5 CASE NO. 98-11484 "% . " .,
SSN 538-03-5802 § CHAPFTER 7 RETROR :
MARY B. SMITH § el i ey
SSN 460-16-1501 § ~ e T
DEBTOR §

EQD otri700

ORDER APPROVING SECOND APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION .AND
REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES FOR SFECIAL COUNSEL FOR TRUSTEE
AS AN ADMIMNISTRATIVE EXPENSES

CRME ON this day to be considered the RApplication for
Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses filed by STEPHEN J.
ZAYLER, Trustee, on behalf of MARGARET DE LA ROSA of PROVOST %
UMPHREY LAW FIRM, L.L.P., Special Counsel for the Bankruptcy
Estate, and it appearing to the Court fhat the Application is
well taken and should be granted pursuant to 11 U.S.C. Section-'
330, it is therefore

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Trustee be
authorized to pay to MARGARET DE LA ROSA of PROVOST % UMPHREY
LAW FIRM, L.L.P., as’an administrative expense, compensation for.
legal services rendered as Special Counsel for the Bankruptcy
Estate, the sum of $§4,060.00, and reimbursement of expenses in
the sum and amount of $908,58 for a total of fees and expenses

of $4,968.56 and that the same be paid from the funds of this

estate upon execution thereof.

DATED this g;z%day of 2000,

P

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

PP 10N FO. 10 E
10N 330 _
cllawbankrupbtrustecamith\spec-coupay-2 7 _ Page 11




o e . TR g e+ %t g b7k £ 2815 1 i A et 1+

e -
o

usm;Fm!LED
UPT
IN¥ THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT EASTERN DisTmIoT 0T,
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
BEAUMONT DIVISION fer 16 | o7 N "0
IN RE: 5
LAWRENCE S. SMITH § CASE NO. S8-11484 OLEAKUS Bakauprcy
SSN 53B-03-5902 8 CHAPTER 7 BY DEFUT
MARY B. SMITH §
SSN 460-16-1501 s
. DEBTOR § EOD
APR 18 2001

ORDER APPROVING AMENDED THIRD APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND
RE TMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES FOR SPECIAL COUNSEL FOR TRUSTEE
AS AN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

CAME ON this day to be considered the Third Application for
Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses -filed by STEPHEN J.
ZRYLER, Trustee, on behalf of MARGARET DE LA ROSA of PROVOST *
UMPHREY LAW FIRM, L.L.P., Special Counsel for the Bankruptcy
Estate, and it appearing to the Court thatrthe Application is
well taken and should be granted pursuant to 11 7.5.C. Section
330, it is therefore

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Trustee be
authorized to pay to MARGARET DE LA ROSA of PROVOST * UMPHREY
LAW FIRM, L.L.P., 2s an administrative expense, compensation for
legal services rendered as Special Counsel for the Bankruptcy
Estate, the sum of $816.80, and reimbursement of expenses in the
sum and amount of $1,639.13 for a total of fees and expenses of
52,455.93 and that the same be paid from the funds of this

estate upon execution thereof.

PP
—

DATED this day of 20
TED STATES BANKRUPTCY J E
LIIRD APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND REIMBURSEMENT

MW EX, SES SLANT 5.0 8 1N 330
eNawibankrupftrusicetsmith\spei-cowpay-amd 3 -



()
v,

SCHEDULE B
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

COMPUTATION OF COMMISSIONS

Receipts $30,867.10 25% of First $5,000
Less -$5,000 ($1,250.00 Max)
Balance $25,867.10 10% of Next $45,000
Less -$45,000 ($4,500.00 Max)
Balance $0.00 5% of Next $950,000
Less -$950,000 ($47,500.00 Max)
Balance $0.00 3% of Balance

TOTAL COMPENSATION REQUESTED

*TRUSTEE FEES DO NOT INCLUDE COMPUTATION ON
FUNDS TO BE PAID TO DEBTOR

TRUSTEE EXPENSES:

Premium on Trustee's Bond

Travel (59.00 mile at 0.35cents per mile)
Copies (1,060.00 page at 0.25 cents per copy)

Postage

Telephone Charges

Clerical/Secretarial (9.50 hrs. at 15.00 per hour) SEE ATTACHED
Paralegal/Assistance (9.40 hrs. at 50,00 per hour) SEE ATTACHED
Supplies/Stationary

Distribution Expenses
Miscellaneous Pacer Access

TOTAL EXPENSES

$1,250.00
$2,586.71
$0.00

$0.00

$3,836.71*

$0.00
$20.65
$266.50
$67.27
$15.00
$142.50
$470.00
$2.60
$0.00
$1.05

$985.57

Records : Trustee did not take possession of
business or personal records of Debtor.

Notice given debtor on
to pick up business or personal records
in hands of Trustee.




o~
S

O

THE STATE OF TEXAS )
COUNTY OF ANGELINA )

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority on this date personally appeared Stephen J.
Zayler, and under oath stated the following:

“1, Siephen J. Zayler, am the duly appointed Trustee in the LAWRENCE S. SMITH and
MARY D. SMITH bankruptcy proceeding. I am hereby making application for the maximum
amount of Trustee fees, as it is my opinion that the maximum amount was earned by me in
carrying out my duties as Trustee. 1 held the 34la meeting and monitored the progress and
ultimately settlement of the debtors interest in a personal injury lawsuit. 1 had numerous
conversations with the personal injury attomey, subsequently retained as Special Counsel, the
debtors and the debtors attorney regarding the settlement of the lawsuit. I filed all the necessary
applications to enter into a Compromise Settlement Agreement of the personal injury lawsuit and
to pay Special Counsel their fees and expenses. Further, I will pay all allowed claims in full plus
interest with a total of excess funds being reimbursed from this debtor estate to the debtor of
$53,094.93, along with future settlement funds to be paid directly to debtor. Further, I performed
all other numerous duties of a Trustee, including, but not limited to, preparing Trustee’s Final
Report, will make disbursements and will prepare the Supplemental Final Report.

%%@32,4
hew’J-Zayler /
SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED TO before fh¢ on this the 23rd day ofNay, 2001.

NOTARY PUBLIC, THE STATE OF TEXAS




et maams 2 rime © e = 4 e Crm—— o ——_— 4 3 e e i T g e s 4 Cm e e e e e S ——

|ﬁ
"

U

bankrupt.trustee.sec.cla

ITEMIZATICON OF SECRETARIAIL AND CLERICAL TIME

August 24, 1598 - Setting up file;
(RA - .10)

June 4, 19929 - Receipt of and calendar bar date:
{RA - .10)

June 4, 1999 - Organize file;
{RA - .20)

June 28, 2000 - Telepheone conference with Bank of America opening new account with and
load account information;

{RR - .20}

June 28, 2000 - Preparation of receipt of check;
{CP - ,1()

June 28, 2000 - Prepare deposit and post;
{RB -~ .20}

June 28, 2000 - Prepare S5-4 form for transmittal to IRS to obtain tax identification
number ;

(RA - .20}
July 12, 2000 - Prepare W-9 for transmittal to Bank of America;
(RA - .10}
July 14, 2000 - Reconcile bank statement:;
(Ra - .10)
July 16, 2000 - Receive and review correspondence from IRS regarding tax
identification number;
{RA - .10y
August 9, 2000 - Copying, stapling and folding of Trustee’s Motion to BApprove

Compromise Settlement Agreement and Summary of Trustee’s Application for Compensation
to Special Counsel, addressing and stamping of notices for mailing to creditors and
interested parties;

(CP ~ .20)
August 11, 2000 - Reconcile bank statement;
(sB = .10
August 30, 2000 - Preparation of receipt of funds;
{CP - ,10)
August 30, 2000 - Prepare deposit and post;
(RA - .20)

August 30, 2000 - Qrganize file;
(Ra - ,10)

September 13, 2000 - Copying, stapling and folding of Trustee’s Second Motion to
Approve Cempromise Settlement Agreement and Summary of Trustee’s Second Application
for Compensation to Special Counsel, addressing and stamping of notices for mailing to

Itemization of Secretarial & Clerical Time - Page 1



‘)
U

bankrupt.trustee.sec.cla

creditors and interested parties;

{(CF - .50}
Jeptember 14, 2000 - Reconcile bank statement;

(SB - .10}
September 2&, 2000 - Prepare two ({2) disbursement checks to Provost & Umphrey and
post disbursement;

(RA - .30}

October 20, 2000 - Reconcile bank statement;:
(5B - .10}

November 15, 2000 - Recencile bank statement;
{8B - .1%)

December 13, 2000 - Reconcile bank statement;
(5B - .10}

Decemper 12, 2000 - Prepare two {(2) disbursement checks to Frovost & Umphrey and post
disbursement;

(RA - .30)
January 16, 2001 - Reconcile bank statement;
(MR - .10)
January 24, 2001 - Prepare 1099's and 1096’3 for 2000 tax year for submittal to IRS;
(Ra - .30)
February 132, 2001 - Preparation of receipt of funds;
{CP - .10y
February 13, 2001 - Prepare deposit and post:
{RA - .20)

February 14, 2001 -~ Reconcile bank statement;
(MR - .1C)

February 14, 2001 - Organize file;
(RA - .20}

February 20, 2001 - Copying, stapling and folding of Trustee’s Third Moticn to Approve
Compromise Settlement Agreement and Summary of Trustee’s Third Application for
Compensation teo Special Counsel, addressing and stamping of notices for mailing to
creditors and interested parties:

[CP - .80)

March 7, 2001 - Copying, stapling and folding of Amended Trustee’s Third Motion to
Approve Compreomise Settlement Agreement and Amended Summary of Trustee’s Application
for Compensation to Special Counsel, addressing and stamping of notices for mailing to
creditors and interested parties;

(CP - .90}

March 14, 2001 - Reconcile bank statement;
(MR - .10)

Itemization of Secretarial & Clerical Time - Page 2



()
O

bankrupt.trustee.sec.cla

March 20, 2001 - Organize file;
{RA - .20)

April 4, 2001 - Correspondence to Court regquesting Clerk's Bill of Cost and docket
sheet;

{RA - .20)
April 9, 2001 - Rec¢eive and review Bill of Costs;
{RA - .10)
April 12, 2001 - Reconcile bank statement:
(MR - .10}
April 23, 2001 - Prepare disbursement <check to Provest & Umphrey and post
disbursement;
{RA ~ .20}
May 3, 2001 - QOrganize file:
{(RA - .10}
May 3, 2001 - Copy all bank statements, deposit slips and canceled checks for
delivery of originals to U. 8. Trustee's office;
(MR - .30}

May 16, 2001 - Correspendence to Court returning claims folder;
(RA - .20)

May 16, 2001 - Transfer funds from MMA to checking account at Bank of America and post
accrued interest;
{RA - .20}

May 16, 2001 - Compile Trustee's Final Repcort for submission to U. 5. Trustee;
(RA - .30)

RECAP OF SECRETARIAL & CLERICAL TIME;:

REBECCA ALLEN - 4.40 hrs. @ $15.00/per hr. = § 66.00
CRRI PARRISH - 3.90 hrs. @ $15.00/per hr. = 5B.50
SANDY BELSCHNWER - .50 hrs. @ $15.00/per hr. = 7.50
MILLIE REEVES - .70 hrs. @ $15.00/per hr. = 10.50
TOTAL: 9.50 hrs. @ $15.00/pex hr. = § 142.50

Ttemization of Secretarial & Clerical Time - Page 3



e e e e s sk R ML 52 4 b i o A A o i e e e o o R, - U paps——

! -
— -
bankrupt.trustee.paraleg.sel
ITEMIZATION OF PARALEGAL TIME
Bugust 17, 1999 - Prepare Application to Employ Special Counsel, Provost & Umphrey,
Affidavit of Disinterestedness and proposed Order;
(sC - .5
Octoper 14, 1999 - Load asset, lien information and exemption infermation into
computer;
(RA - .40)
August 9, 2000 - Prepars Moticn to Approve Compromise Settlement Agreement with some
defendants in State Court lawsuit along with proposed Order;
[(SC - 1.1%)

August %, 2000 - Prepare Application te Pay Special Counsel, Provost & Umphrey, along
with proposed Order;

(SC - 1.20)
August %, 2000 - Prepare Summary of Application te Pay Special Counsel, Provaost &
Umphrey, for service on all creditors:

(SC - .40)

September 13, 2000 - Prepare Second Mcotion to Approve Ccmpromise Settlement Agreement
with some defendants in State Court lawsuit along with proposed Order;
(5C - 1.10)

September 13, 2000 - Prepare Second Application to Pay Special Counsel, Provost &
Umphrey, along with proposed COrder;
{SC - 1.20}

September 13, 2000 - Prepare Summary of Second Application to Pay Special Counsel,
Provost & Umphrey, for service on all creditors;

(SC - .40)
February 15, 2001 - Prepare Third Motion to Approve Compromise Settlement Agreement
with some defendants in State Court lawsuit aleng with proposed Order;

(SC - 1.10)
February 15, 2001 - Prepare Third BApplication to Pay Special Counsel, Provost &
Umphrey, along with proposed Order;

[(sC - 1.20}
February 15, 2001 - Prepare Summary of Third Application te Pay Special Counsel,
Provost & Umphrey, for service on all creditors;

{5C - .40)

RECAF QF PARALEGAL TIME:

REBECCA ALLEN (RA) - .40 hrs. € 5$50.00/per hr. =% 20.00
SHERRY CARNLEY (8C) - 9.00 hrs. @ $50.00/per hr, =  450.00
TOTAL: 5.40 hrs. @ $50.00/per hr. -§ 470.00

Itemization of Paralegal Time - Page 1



- 2

RESUMES OF PARALEGAL ASSISTANTS TO THE TRUSTEE

Rebececa Allen

Employed by the Trustee September 1, 1%30. Has 23 years bankruptcy and cther
legal experience and was feormerly employed by another Chapter 7 Trustee.

Her duties performed for the Trustee include loading infermation into the case
management system when files are received, preparation of Trustee's Report of
No Distribution, preparaticn of various correspondence between Trustee and
interested parties, answer telephones calls regarding routine gquestions,
assisting with the location, collection and disposition of assets, assisting
in the collection of sale proceeds and accounts receivable, answering
questicns from creditors, opening bkank accounts, securing Tax ID Hos.,
preparing deposits and disbursement checks, posting deposits and disbursements
into computer, reconciling bank statements, organizing files, preparation of
objections to claims, preparation of wvarious pleadings including applications
and metiens in contested matters, preparation of semi-annual reports,
preparaticn of Trustee's Final Reports and Request for Compensation and
preparation of Trustee's Supplemental Final Reports.

Sherry Carnley

Employed by the Trustee December 1, 1994. Has 18 years broad legal experience
in all areas of law.

Her duties performed for the Trustee include organizing files, preparation of
various pleadings including applications and meotions in contested matters,
principal assistant to the attorney for the Trustee in the preparation of
adversary proceeding complaints, discovery, pre-trial and post-trial
pleadings, preparing monthly reports in operating Chapter 7's, principally
responsible for assisting with the location, collection, and disposition of
assets, assisting in the collection of sale proceeds and accounts receivable,
answering general questions from creditors, preparation of correspondence,
preparation of objections to c¢laims, preparation of various miscellanegus and
other legal documents.



BkMko

r-
C D)
SCHEDULE C
EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATION
(1) Amount (2) Amount (3) Previously (4) Due
Claimed Allowed Paid
11 U.8.C Sec. 507(a)1)
_Court Costs ;arld_F_ee_s _______ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11 U.5.C. Sec. 503(b){1)a)
_Preservation of Estate 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11 U.S.C. Sec. 503(b)(2)
Post-Petition taxes and related 0.00 0.00 0.00 Q.00
___penalties
11 U.S.C. Sec. 503(b)(2)
Compensation and
_Reimbursements
A. Trustee - Compensation 3,836.71 3,836.71 0.00 3,836.71
B. Trustee - Expense 085.57 985.57 0.00 985.57
C. SPECIAL ATTY EXPENSES 3,385.85 3,385.85 3,385.85 0.00
D. SPECIAL ATTY FEES 10,966.44 10,966.44 10,966.44 0.00
Court Special Charges (Excess 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
_Notices) ____________
~United States Trustec Foos | __ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTALS: $19,174.57 $19,174.57 $14,352.29 $4,822.28



form.hill

~— IN THE UN. (_) STATES BANKRUPTC~ _DURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

FILED
In Re: Case No: 98-11434:1}]3 KROPTE CY COURT
STEDY MOTEINT AT T
Lawrence S. Smith Chapter: 7
Mary B. Smith 00 AR -5 P 219
Debtor(s)
CL LR BANEGT PTCY
BILL OF COURT COSTS BY o L DTRUTY
To: Stephen J. Zayler
PO Box 150743
Lufkin, TX 759150743

Notice is hereby given that court costs (and deferred adversary filing fees, if applicable) are due
and owing, pursuant to 28 USC Section 1930, in the above case in the amount of $0.00.

These costs are itemized as follows:

NOTICES
$.25 per notice in excess of 50 notices mailed prior to 1/1/87. $0.00
$.50 per notice for all notices mailed 1/1/87 between 1/1/98. $0.00
NOTE: For Chapter 7 cases filed after 12/1/92, there will be NO NOTICE FEES. P

(Do Not Bill for $.50 per notice)
NOTE: For all other chapters filed after 1/1/98, there will be NO NOTICE FEES. (Do Not Bill for $.50 per notice)
PROCESSING CLAIMS

NOTE: Eliminated is the fee of $.25 for clerical processing of each claim in excess of 10 in cases filed
under the Act or Code.

DEFERRED ADVERSARY FILING FEES
0 Chapter 7 Adversary Proceeding filed @ $120.00/150.00 each.
$0.00

NOTE: For all Adversary Proceedings filed after 12/18/96 the filing fee is $150.00.
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $0.00

Check to be made payable to Clerk, U.S. Bankruptcy Court

Date: 4/5/01
JAMES D. TOKOPH
Clerk of Court

7

Deputy Clerk

By:

NOTE: For Chapter 11 Cases Only: Court costs are due on or before the confirmati
Judge will confirm that these cases have been paid at the hearing.

hearing. The



[ ["‘
SCHEDULE D
SECURED CLAIMS
Claim no. Amount Amount Not
Claimed Determined
TOTALS 0.00

Amount
Allowed

0.00

Previously Due
Paid
0.00 0.00

IDENTIFICATION OF SECURED PARTIES AFFECTED:

Claim No. Name of Creditor

Claim No. Name of Creditor



SCHEDULE E

2

PRIORITY CLAIMS OTHER THAN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
IN THE FOLLOWING ORDER OF PRIORTTY

A e  ——

(1) Amount (2} Amount (3) Amount (4) Due
Claimed Allowed Paid
1.  For Credit extended - Sec. 364(e)}1) 0.00 0.00 .00 0.0G
2. Claims from failure of adequate protection - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Sec. 307(a)b)
3. "Gap Claims" - Sec. 507(a)(2) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4. Wages, etc. - Sec. 507(a)(3) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5. Contibutions to benefit plans - Sec. 507(a)(4) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6. Consumer deposits - Sec. 507(a){6) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7.  Taxes - Sec. 507(a)}{7) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8. Other {No Basis): 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTALS: 30.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
SCHEDULE E
PARTIES AFFECTED:
Priority No. Name of Creditor Priority No. Name of Creditor
FILED UNSECURED CLAIMS TOTAL: 10,260.50 10,260.50 0.00 10,260.50
SUBORDINATED UNSECURED CLAIMS
TOTAL: 0.00 0.00 6.00 0.00



A S “—
EXHIBIT A
ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER
Case Number: 98-]1 (484 Page 1 Date: May 23, 2001
Debtor Name: SMITH, LAWRENCE 5. Claim Class Sequence
Code # Creditor Name & Address Claim Class Notes Scheduled Claimed Allowed
FROVOST & UMPHREY Administrative $0.00 $10,966.44 £10,966.44
025 ATTORNEY AT LAW Per Order dated 9-8-00.
SAF P. 0. BOX 4905
BEAUMONT, TX 77704
PROVOST & UMPHREY Administrative 3000 $3,385.85 $3,385.85
025 ATTORNEY AT LAW Per Order dated 9-8-00 and 4-16-01,
SAE P. 0. BOX 4905
BEAUMONT, TX 77704
Subtotal for Class Administrative $0.00 $14,352.29 $14,352.29
T CITY OF BEAUMONT Unseoured 000 $134.68 $133.64
070 CASH MANAGEMENT DIVISION
ucC 801 MAIN STREET
BEAUMONT, TX 77701
2 SEARS ROEBUCE & L0, Unsecured 30.00 $768.91 $768.91
070 BOISE RCCOC
uc P. 0. BOX 29
BOISE, ID 83707
3 MBNA AMERICA BANK, N.A. Unsecured $0.00 §9,356.95 £9,356.95
070 P. 0. BOX 15725 MS 1423
uc WILMINGTON, DE 19885-15725
Subtotal for Class Unsecured $0.00 $10,260.50 $10,260.50
Case Totals: $0.00 $24,612.79 $24,612.79

Code # Trustee's Claim Number, Priority Code, Claim Type

CREGIS2

Printed: 05/23/01 03:56 PM  Ver: 6.02a



IN RE:

SMITH, LAWRENCE 8.
SMITH, MARY D.

DEBTOR(S)

' N
L ~

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
BEAUMONT DIVISION

CHAPTER 7

S vt Vemart e ema

TRUSTEE’S REPORT OF
PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTIONS

CASE NO. 98-11484

[O—

The undersigned trustee of the estate hereby submits to the Court and to the United States Trustee
this Report of Proposed Final Distributions.

1.

The Court has entered orders which have become final, and which dispose of all objections to

claims, all objections to the trustee’s Final Report, all applications for compensation, and all other matters
which must be determined by the Court before final distribution can be made.

2. The trustee proposes to make final distribution of the funds of the estate as follows, and will
make such distribution unless written objection thereto is made, filed and served on the trustee and on the
United States trustee.

1.

2.

* (See attached schedule of payees and amounts)

BALANCE ON HAND
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES TO BE PAID * (note)
SECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID * (note)

PRIORITY CLAIMS TO BE PAID * (note)

UNSECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID * (note)

OTHER DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE PAID * (note) Interest on Claims

TOTAL DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE MADE
(Sum of lines 2 through 6)

ZERO BALANCE AFTER ALL DISTRIBUTIONS
{Line 1 less line 7)

$16,514.81
$4,822.28
$0.00
$0.00
$10,260.50
$1,432.03

$16,514.81

$0.00

{Trustee)




‘uonnqusip pasodord sy o3 apew suonsalqo Jo/pue ‘Siure)d Jo 153710 ‘sasuadxa JAIENSIUNPE To STuNNL S4m07) ay) U6 yspuadsp st =ow=£hm._v pasodoig

00'0% 15415918 EOTEY' 1§ 00'0% BLTRO'SIS BL'IRO'CIS 6T IECP1S LOSEY6TS << S[RJA], >

STLE]-5R361
30 ‘NOLDNIWTIM

CTPI S STLEI X0 O d
0003 22°799'01% £6'SOE'1S 0008 S6'05E°6S £6'955'68 o0'os 56'95E°68 0L0 99U} CV'NUHNVE VOrdIWNY VNEW £

L0L£8 A1°9S108
D N ’ 6IX08°0'd
: 20009 381049

$8°299°01% IT9L8% ieLols 0008 16°89.% 163948 0008 16'89L% 040 295U 02 ® AONGI0E SAVHS z

10442 X1 LNOWNVEE
IHTYLS NIV 108
NOISIAI
LNFWIDVNYIW HEVD
0r6es' 118 EpEcis 6L'81% 00'08 rorels FrETE 00'0% rorils 0L0  oasuny INOWNVEL 40 ALID I

POLLL X1 LNOWN YA

§06¥X0H 0 'd

MVTLY ADJNHOLLY

ES°T69 118 0008 00os 00°0% 0008 LI6L9'1$ LorL'is SRCRE'ES 5T Wwpy ATEHdWN ¥ 150A0Ud

ﬁ r , FOLLL XL LNOWNVHE
o S06F X020 'd

MVTLY AANYOLLY
£6°269°118 00°0% 0003 0008 00°0% Lr6E9° 1§ LSS09'T1S 995018 570 unpy ATIHAN ¥ 180AOUd

SHSNEdXd
£S°I69°118 L5'5826% o'os 00°0% L5686S LSSR6% 00°0% LS50S unpy dxg - 1914eZ 'f uaydag

. NOILYSNAdWOD
O1'8L9°Z1% 1L9€8'ES 0008 eoos 1£9¢8°c% TL'9ER'ES 000% 1£°9¢8°c8 unupy - s3a - hu._‘w.ﬂ_.m.N 'f naydng

-18'F15°918 , aouepeq Jutuudog

Buruiewsay spunyg nuig pasodory yseraqup 9je(] ol uauied JOUR|BE WIBD e o) preg oWy fuouy  ssepD) aurep eakeg  F WHE[D
1e10L pasodol] pled isadan) pasodosg

. : . L

. T AUV HLIAS Y 'S SONSUM YT ‘HLIAS (awEN 10193g
1007 "£7 Aep e ) | odeyg PYP [ [-86 LoqUNN d5e)

NOILLNETYLSIA aAS0d0ud



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
BEAUMONT DIVISION

IN RE. LAWRENCE & MARY { BANKRUPTCY CASE: 98-11484
SMITH !
/ CHAPTER 7

NOTICE OF FILING OF FINAL REPORT OF TRUSTEE.
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND PROPOSED DISTRIBUTIONS

NOTICE 1S GIVEN that the Trustee’s Final Report and Account, report of Proposed Final Distribution
and Applications for Compensation have been filed. These documents are available for public
inspection at the office of the Bankruptcy Clerk. 300 Willow, Suite 100, Beaumont, Texas 77701, or at
the trustee’s office whose name and address is as follows:

STEVE ZAYLER 123 E LUFKIN PO BOX 150743 LUFKIN. TX 75915

The following Applications for Compensation have been filed:

Applicants Fees Requested Expenses Requested
STEVE ZAYLER 3836.71 985.57
Trustee
STEVE ZAYLER .00 0.00
Attorney for Trustee
U._S. Bankruptcv Court 0.00

The trustee’s account shows:
Total Receipts Total Disbursements Balance

$ 83962.03 $ 1435229 $ 69609.74

In addition to the commissions and fees that may be aliowed by the Court, liens and priority claims
which must be paid in advance of general creditors have been allowed in the total amount of
$.0.00 . general unsecured claims have been allowed in the amount of § 10260.50

The debtor has/has not been discharged.

Written objections to the Final Report, Application for Compensation and/or proposed Distributions
must be filed with the Clerk of the Court and served on the trustee at the above mentioned address
within 30 days from the date of this notice. If no objections are filed, the Court may consider the
Report and Applications without hearing, If objections are filed, a hearing will be held on

at

Date; JAMES D. TOKOPH, Clerk of Court

By:
Deputy Clerk



. ",

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
BEAUMONT DIVISION

IN RE:
SMITH, LAWRENCE S.
SMITH, MARY D.

CASE NO. 98-11484

CHAPTER 7

Yot At N Nug” N’

DEBTOR(S)

ORDER ALLOWING TRUSTEE'S FINAL APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

AND APPROVING TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT AND PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

ON THIS DAY came on for consideration the Trustee's Final Report filed by Stephen J.
Zayler, the duly appointed Chapter 7 Trustee. The Court finds that notice of this hearing has
been given as required by the Bankruptcy Rules. Upon due consideration, the Court finds that
cause exists which justifies the entry of the following order:

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Chapter 7 Trustee's final application for
compensation in the amount of $3,836.71 and for reimbursement of expenses in the amount
$985.57 is Granted.

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED that the Trustee's Final Report is approved as submitted
by the Chapter 7 Trustee, including approval of the payment of the following fees and charges
assessed against the Estate under Chapter 123 of title 28 of the United States Code.

FEES/CHARGES PROPOSED PAYMENT
Clerk Noticing/Claim Fees $0.00
Unpaid Adversary Filing Fees $0.00
Unpaid Quarterly Fees $0.00

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Chapter 7 Trustee shall refund excess funds in
the amount of $53,094.93 is GRANTED. = :

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Chapter 7 Trustee shall make final distribution of
the amounts set forth in the Trustee's Final Report as approved by this Court and shall file a
Supplemental Final Report and Account together with such bank statemnents as are necessary to
document a zero balance in all Estate accounts, following compliance with Section 347(a) of the
Bankruptcy Code and Bankruptcy Rule 3011, if applicable.

SIGNED this the day of , 2001,

BANKRUPTCY JUDGE



